ESR-2604
Used for Florida State Wide Product
Approval #
FL10860
Products on this Report which are
approved:
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY,
INC

post, and can connect continuous beams or the end of beams
to a post provided the required nails are installed. Both LPC
post caps described in this report have a model designation
ending with the letter Z, indicating they have a G185 zinc
coating in accordance with ASTM A 653. See Table 4 for the
connector width for the supporting wood post, required
fasteners, and allowable uplift and lateral loads. See Figure 4
for a drawing of a typical LPC post cap connector, and a
typical installation where the supported wood beam is
continuous over the wood post.
Page 2 of 9  ESR-2604
3.5 PC/EPC Post Caps:
The PC and EPC post caps are one-piece connectors. PC44-
16 (EPC44-16), PC26-16 (EPC26-16), PC48-16 (EPC48-16),
PC64-16 (EPC64-16), and the PC66-16 (EPC66-16) are
fabricated from No. 16 gage galvanized steel, and all of the
other PC and EPC post caps are fabricated from No. 12 gage
galvanized steel. The EPC post caps are used to connect the
end of a beam to a post. See Table 5 for model numbers, post
cap dimensions, required fasteners, and allowable uplift and
lateral loads. See Figure 5 for drawings of typical PC and EPC
post caps, and a drawing of a typical installation of a PC post
cap.
3.6 BC/BCS Post Caps:
The BC/BCS post caps are one-piece connectors fabricated
from No. 18 gage galvanized steel. The BCS2-2/4 post cap is
designed for the connection of double 2x’s to a nominally 4-
inch-wide post, and the BCS2-3/6 post cap is designed for the
connection of triple 2x’s to a nominally 6-inch-wide post. The
BC/BCS post caps are designed to be used with built-up wood
beams having a width less than the post width, and can
connect continuous beams or the end of beams to a post
provided the required nails are installed. See Table 6 for
model numbers, post cap dimensions, required fasteners, and
allowable uplift and lateral loads. See Figure 6 for drawings of
a BC4 post cap and a BCS2-2/4 post cap, and a drawing of a
typical installation of a BCS2-2/4 post cap.
3.7 Materials:
3.7.1 Steel: The galvanized connectors described in this
report are manufactured from galvanized sheet steel
complying with ASTM A 653, SS designation, Grade 33, with
a minimum specified yield strength, Fy, of 33 ksi and tensile
strength, Fu, of 45 ksi. The CC/ECC and CCQ/ECCQ column
cap connectors are manufactured from steel complying with
ASTM A 1011, SS designation, Grade 33, with minimum
specified yield strength, Fy, of 52 ksi and tensile strength, Fu,
of 45 ksi and a painted finish. Base-metal thicknesses for the
connectors in this report are as follows:
NOMINAL THICKNESS
(Gage)
MINIMUM BASE METAL
THICKNESS
(inches)